1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



I

~

Kanjidic

street, ward, town, counter for guns, tools, leaves or cakes of some-
thing, even number, 4th calendar sign

Pronounciation

DL 530, 54, FY, K5, F

Mnemonics

e robust and vigorous male figure fi\ — T ; he guards the streets

(intersection of two streets — J - 1 ) of the town
e 4th heavenly stem

o J
4 . /ft 1
y V Kanjidic change, take the form of, influence, enchant, delude, -ization
2 Pronounciation | (X.13%, .27, 5135, 13.9% /A4, 7
—l :
Mnemonics ® person ’f bent like a spoon K changes form; form of a person

L changing 1/ — K )

<

X

Kanjidic

ward, district

Pronounciation

/7, xD,av

Mnemonics

e part of a map l: marked with a cross X: the target
area/district/region/ward

/

X

Kanjidic

anti-

Pronounciation

Z.5, 209, AT, DADS, -MPAD [N, K, TR

Mnemonics

e hand X using a cliff r to defend against an opposite army,
reversing their attack

L J
I ~ N
1 2\; z id T -
S—s 3 Kanjidic beforehand, previous, myself, |
Pronounciation | 67 C.% /3, >+
N A Mnemonics e go back and forth Y strongly T : to give something to someone;
the current place of the loom Y is also the previous place: just like
L myself, | am always the same wherever | go, previously or now )
e 9% N
Y Kanjidic center, middle
s : Pronounciation | / + Y
Mnemonics e RS. man j( carrying a big load I_J on a pole — which he has to
balance so he's in the middle; after he's finished he begs for water;
L con.: balance )
( % 7
1 Kanjidic gone, past, quit, leave, elapse, eliminate, divorce
— Pronounciation | &.%,-&.% /%3, O
L Mnemonics ® a man :I: leaving secretly N )

>

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



=

=

Kanjidic

nickname, number, item, title, pseudonym, name, call

Pronounciation

TR XO% T

Mnemonics

e mouth ] stops breathing ‘5 in amazement at the sign in the sky

e J]]l N
N l m Kanjidic dish, a helping, plate
: Pronounciation | 5 / XA
L Mnemonics e bowl held by two hands ﬂ]i - )
4 1
e ~—— Kanjidic attend, doing, official, serve
Pronounciation | DA% [ >, Y
—_— ——
L Mnemonics e person /f educated professionally j: : official attending his duties )

W,

S:g )

Kanjidic

copy, be photographed, describe

Pronounciation

252.F,9D2.%,9D-,9D2.L /%, T¥

Mnemonics

oseeg /

H

Kanjidic

have the honor to, sign of the monkey, 3-5PM, ninth sign of Chinese
zodiac

s < N
N ~ 3‘2 A:EE‘
2 e """[: Kanjidic lord, chief, master, main thing, principal
“ ~ Pronounciation | &AL, BH, H5C /> 2, A, > avU
s Ngp——— ) N
L Mnemonics e oil lamp made of clay j: which the leader holds: i -+ )
x
e s N

Pronounciation

559, 65 L5 &5 /0

Mnemonics

° rﬂ — EE . two hands El holding a staff |: person who traveled
a long way to report, ask something of his superior

N\ J
( 5, 2 ® Y ‘I-E‘_ A}-H‘ )
J— :J‘ Kanjidic generation, world, society, public
4 Pronounciation | £, A Cw S /&A1, &, VU
Mnemonics o lit. thirty + + + — H‘I‘ — TE‘ : the average lifespan: one
\ generation )
<

i Atk

fth

Kanjidic

other, another, the others

Pronounciation

N

Mnemonics

e a full grown person 1/ can't live in the womb m ; he /f or she

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



T )

Kanjidic strike, hit, knock, pound, dozen

Pronounciation | 9.2, 9. 6., KD / ¥, 7 A

Mnemonics e the hand :J: of a robust man T can fight and strike well )
<

X

Kanjidic

substitute, change, convert, replace, period, age, counter for decades
of ages, eras, etc., generation, charge, rate, fee

Pronounciation

5, B 5, hb.D, hbh, b0, BbD, BE5,
X Us 51, 54

Mnemonics

e man /f stabbed down by a spear Jt : he must be replaced

N,
e era: time when men ’r hold spears Hh
e con.: soldier

N\ J
(v
e Vel =1 N
K I AR R
T~ Kanjidic pelt, skin, hide, leather, skin radical (no. 107)
Pronounciation | 7° / E
Mnemonics e RS. hand X with a rock | stripping the skin (protection) J_ from
L an animal )
d N S N N
1 7k A Y X j\\
I ~ Kanjidic icicle, ice, hail, freeze, congeal
37 5 7 < Pronounciation | 2X0, 0, 2.5 /ktav
‘J Mnemonics o water /K grown into icicles >
L e con.: fixed )
7K
( Z"’?_'s- Na—— S|Z )
\ / A Ve Kanjidic even, flat, peace
) ~ Pronounciation | 7256, -206 U6, U6- /N1, Eav, kEav
Mnemonics e peaceful work $ sowing seeds > :I: in level fields in the
L flat countryside; con.: countryside )
\ I/
d EE N
) Kanjidic wherefore, a reason
ﬁ‘" Pronounciation | XU, £.%5 / 2, 2D, 21
s Mnemonics e RS. young plant | sprouting from a field EEI : source and cause of
happyness for the farmer
L e con.: something coming out of something )
N

AL

Kanjidic

salute, bow, ceremony, thanks, remuneration

Pronounciation

JTUA, 51

2L

Mnemonics

e mysterious L customs at the altar * : non-initiated have no

idea what happens; bend J before the altar * . bow

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- I N
) 3 58
T Kanjidic relax, cheap, low, quiet, rested, contented, peaceful
5‘% ‘ﬁ‘ Pronounciation | ¥ 7.3, ¥ 7.X%, 7, 7.5/ 7~
L Mnemonics e lit. result of woman ﬁ_ staying at home " )
e % N
' Kanjidic bend, music, melody, composition, pleasure, injustice, fault, curve,
!- crooked, perverse, lean
Pronounciation | £.°%, £.17%, <X /*37/
L Mnemonics e bent object @ — ﬂﬂﬂ — EHEI : bended truth )
- J]jl N
; Kanjidic blood
1° L Pronounciation | 5 / 7
Mnemonics o lit. bow! Il of blood > from the slaughtered animal offered to
L the gods )
<
7]
Kanjidic yonder, facing, beyond, confront, defy, tend toward, approach
= Pronounciation | &<, & .\, - L. &, LTS, -L1F, &THrH, THr0», &.29,
B2, B, Lo/ ay
L Mnemonics e RS. window [T in a house 7 facing a certain direction )
|D ’
( 1_——6—“ ﬁE )
yrlv Kanjidic death, die
Pronounciation | L.&, L.I1Z- /¥
L Mnemonics e dead body § of a man l: )
e ~ N
3 /}\
\/{Aﬂ \h Kanjidic next, order, sequence
/A //\ Pronounciation | 2., D& / ¥V, ¥
’ Mnemonics e men with open mouth /K having run a marathon in urgent need
of refreshment ¢ : they arrive in a certain order; one is second {
L . there's always a next one )
<

T

Kanjidic

style, ceremony, rite, function, method, system, form, expression

Pronounciation

/ ¥ F

Mnemonics

e those not working T according to the prescribed rules, style and

formulas will be arrested Jﬁ ; a ceremony is conducted strictly ac-
cording to certain rules

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



~F

Kanjidic

guard, protect, defend, obey

Pronounciation

¥6.5, ¥6.0,80,-60, A /T2, X

Mnemonics

e hand holding something ﬁ‘ to defend, protect and guard the house
Vg

J

I

AN BL I )

Kanjidic

state, province

Pronounciation | 3 /> 27, X
L Mnemonics e islands > in water JII . places where people live )
Jb] b]
e \ fEA\ N
/\ /\ Kanjidic whole, entire, all, complete, fulfill
:*_t— i Pronounciation | £-57.{, X T/ £~
ot - : o in hi N
L Mnemonics e the king E rules and possesses everything in his house )
e ] ﬁ‘ N
’ 7 Kanjidic possess, have, exist, happen, occur, approx
= ﬁ Pronounciation | .% / 27U, U
Mnemonics e hand 7L holding something for months H or hand 7L holding
L something close to the body }:J . one possesses it )
s S N
2 7 AT
S N2 —
P . - Kanjidic sheep
se——ot—— ~=—1— | Pronounciation | 02U / I U
L Mnemonics e horns of a sheep %é — élé ; >T§ )

i

A:V‘ﬁ ﬁ )

Kanjidic

both, old Japanese coin, counter for carriages (e.g., in a train), two

Pronounciation

T%, 572/ Vav

Mnemonics

e scale or yolk for oxen: FF] — FL@ or ﬁ or P‘jﬁ

3]

Kanjidic

file, row, rank, tier, column

Pronounciation

2%

Mnemonics

e kill ﬁ an animal with a knife |J and RS. lay out the pieces of
cut meat

J

4 1
5 Kanjidic doctor, medicine
AN Pronounciation | W.X°F, W%, <L /A
Pt
' Mnemonics e person storing needles 9% in a box l: ready for use and alcohol
L E for treating wounds from weapons &

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Zu h
Kanjidic research, study
Pronounciation | EDH.% /27,7
Mnemonics e one has to dig many j_L holes I/_I_\' to get to the bottom of some-
thing J
<
J)
Kanjidic bureau, board, office, affair, conclusion, court lady, lady-in-waiting,
her apartment
Pronounciation | DIl¥4 / ¥ 37
Mnemonics e everybody working at an office should do what the boss says ]
and abide by his rules F\I ; only the boss's conclusion counts; a court
lady should ask [] before she’s allowed to move a foot F\l )
A )
Kanjidic mister, you, ruler, male name suffix
Pronounciation | &, -XAH [/ 7~
Mnemonics e he governs 3} and speaks (| justice; | revere you oh majesty;
L generally sovereigns are old men )
e N ~ N
1 ° 7 (;% S(j&
N N\ T - - -
N, N "b- Kanjidic decide, fix, agree upon, appoint
J q /7\ Pronounciation | .85, -&.%, .5, 3. / 7V
: Mnemonics e RS. spit (water) ¥ coming from a man’s mouth who has decided
L S /fixed Y decision P )
\
N
/5 7(
- i}i N
1j:s 3 i Kanjidic slope, incline, hill
s Pronounciation | 7> / N>
L Mnemonics e place j: used to reverse }i an attack )
- ~ N
N ~ /ff
e Kanjidic dwell, reside, live, inhabit
| o= EI Pronounciation | .83, 3.9, - 7.5 /Yoy, Fav, Fav
L - Mnemonics e where a man /f can quietly put down his lamp + and stay )
k2
e , Bj] N
‘ & Kanjidic help, rescue, assist
] Pronounciation | 7= .13%, 7= .2°%, §.13%, 913 / V3
’ Mnemonics e using one's force jj to help move the table E ; the table E is
L not on level ground in Hj] so it is more difficult )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( ; E, 7
2 y Kanjidic somebody, person, one's station in life
— Pronounciation | & / > Y
L Mnemonics e standing bear with a fat body § — E’ )
( 7

7

Kanjidic

vis-a-vis, opposite, even, equal, versus, anti-, compare

Pronounciation

HWVWT, T A%, 5.0, D0d. W, 6.5 &5 /71,
YA

Mnemonics

e 3cm TJ‘ of literature X might containing wildly opposing views
or be entirely self correct

/

i

Kanjidic

throw, discard, abandon, launch into, join, invest in, hurl, give up,
sell at a loss

Pronounciation

T3, RT/Fo

Mnemonics

e hand :J: throwing a weapon Q

N\ J
1%
4 — -+ N
—_— — | 2 INERS AT
ZD D Kanjidic beans, pea, midget
7 \ 6! \ Z Pronounciation | &, ¥®-/ FY, X _
L Mnemonics e steamer with a lid R — 52 . used for cooking beans )
| -
N
( N . ~ 5@ )
. < )i Kanjidic return, answer, fade, repay
& & Pronounciation | 2°Z2. 3, - AT, 2. %, - DA% |\~
L ' Mnemonics e move J_ in reverse Ji direction )
4 2L 1] 7
¥ /m 1 A:{R
y }B’L‘ Kanjidic duty, war, campaign, drafted labor, office, service, role
5 X X Pronounciation | / Y7, =T
Mnemonics e in military service one serves one's duty by walking 1 alot and
. ) JL
L using one's weapon S )
AJTu
4 1
* %
Kanjidic committee, entrust to, leave to, devote, discard

Pronounciation

SFER5 | A

Mnemonics

e RS. woman ﬁ harvesting grain ﬂi : she has been appointed and
entrusted this work

J

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( =z 7
5 B
L . Kanjidic bring up, grow up, raise, rear
= E Pronounciation | €720, 7.5, Z72.X%, BX .6 [ 12
L Mnemonics e RS. child born Z= from the body J_J of it's mother )
2z
( N 7
1\ 4\ \ A {ﬂ(
2\: / ~ Kanjidic swim
/7 X J7 Pronounciation | 8X.< / =1
L® Mnemonics ® man swimming 7K in water ¥ )
N .
7K
( [ (AN 7
21 1| 3’ 1 1 ) JF A
7 Kanjidic beach
}‘q: Pronounciation | &L / A~

Mnemonics

e place on the side r below the mountain IJ_I where one can find
the seeds 1 (pebbles) of the river

N J
}li—'_
d —F= 1
A+ X+ L
s Kanjidic suffering, trial, worry, hardship, feel bitter, scowl
e %‘ Pronounciation | < %.L\>, -<%.LW, <5.LE, <5.Ld5, LAV, L5
i, »
/
Mnemonics e when one is old E and buried under the grass 1 one has suffered
L many a bitter hardship )
=l
e N
= — =
g Kanjidic tool, utensil, means, possess, ingredients, counter for armor, suits,
e sets of furniture
/N 7N\ Pronounciation | €72.2 %, D5Z .2 / U
L Mnemonics e a tool ~ " inserted into a seashell E to open it )

Z N\
d N
2 $ AZF‘S
a_ﬁ_—_‘_ Kanjidic happiness, blessing, fortune
N 7 Pronounciation | S \0H. .\, 5, LbHLE /av
- . T . . . . ¥
— f" Mnemonics e person standing \/. in the fields + using his pitchfork | to
gather the harvest: he's a happy man with good fortune
L j( murder above Eﬁ dead man: Xt:é murderer )
d f @ N
e Kanjidic use, send on a mission, order, messenger, envoy, ambassador, cause
|- Pronounciation | O72>.9, D2\, - D\, O\ [ ¥
Mnemonics o official government E person ’f on a mission: he carries orders
L and is used to transfer messages )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ ﬁ'l% A:’SL ﬁL iﬁ E)-L A
s ZA A Kanjidic commence, begin
6 . Pronounciation | IIC.&%,-I3IC.H%, 30 .5 /

Mnemonics e every individual N person ] begins his life in his mother ﬁ

4 . % 1
X2 = = Kanjidic matter, thing, fact, business, reason, possibl
o= j g possibly
6:3— :a" Pronounciation | 2 &, D%.9, O 2% /T, X
L N A Mnemonics e RS. hand — planting a plant + on order [ : % — % )
( = SN =3 N
: ) = S:3k AT
2/.-3—-‘-7—7 /—-w'—') Kanjidic reality, truth
=" ‘= [ Pronounciation | &, AD.3, TTE, ECET, BD, BB B [TV, T
— NRE=R
9 X 3\ Mnemonics e From building ™7 and remnant string of coins % K : prosperous
— real
e /folded hands FR in the house " : honest and sincere people:
= ~
L x> - =k )

= )
Kanjidic someone, person
Pronounciation | £ / > v

Mnemonics e person working on the fields > every day El ; he who does that
leads a good life

e RS. the sound of E] a burning bush >

( H‘Y 1
12

13 Kanjidic take, fetch, take up
) [ Pronounciation | £.%, &£.0, &0 t0 &0 /a

L Mnemonics e hand X taking someone/something by the ear H )
i
e ; ) ) 'ii’ N
s;slﬂ—/—7 A Kanjidic accept, undergo, answer (phone), take, get, catch, receive
ZX X Pronounciation | 2.17%,-2.1F, 9. 2% / Yz
Mnemonics o two hands ™/ X meeting across a wide ”  distance, one receiving
L something from the other )

d | N
— FIr
) Kanjidic place
F Pronounciation | £ 2%, -8 25, EZ5, £ /3

L Mnemonics ® ax }:F protecting a door J~ /)5 )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8 9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e E= B
. T A:
;Zj:t— ‘j:t_ Kanjidic once upon a time, antiquity, old times
‘ Pronounciation | &L /& F, > v 70
El Mnemonics e something 1t left to hang drying in the sun EI
L e A : adds meat B:] )
H
( A A
NN N N it
NN Kanjidic pour, irrigate, shed (tears), flow into, concentrate on, notes, com-
-t / ment, annotate
3/8——-— Pronounciation | Z2.<, 2.3, 25.<{ / Fav
L Mnemonics e mastering + water ¥ ; pouring fluid ¥ in the oil lamp + )
-/ 1
B
Kanjidic determine, fix, establish, decide
Pronounciation | ¥ 72.8%, 2%, IE» /74, Vav
Mnemonics e person standing upright E in the house 77 : he's finaly decided
to fix his house )
N 1
I
Kanjidic waves, billows, Poland
Pronounciation | 754 [/
Mnemonics e water ¥ like wrinkling skin EZ breaking at the cliff side r )
N
v
e N
N A
KE Kanjidic plank, board, plate, stage
Pronounciation | Wz / N2 XY
Mnemonics e wood 7k in a form so it can be used as a defense against }i
L something (cold, weather, attacks, ...) )
4 i’% 1
L Kanjidic surface, table, chart, diagram
4_3£_ Pronounciation | 85T, -8B, 6.7, h6bNnd, b6 DT /bav
& \i Mnemonics e RS. cloths f< made of fur % which are shown off
e showing cloths f( under the light
e knowledge ready for displaying publicly is ordered in a table or
L diagram )
e 3 N
P X w? H& AiA
g 5 Kanjidic clothing, admit, obey, discharge
% ;< Pronounciation | / 7 7
L Mnemonics e wrapped Iﬁ body J;J . sick person in need of medicine )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Yy

Kanjidic

thing, object, matter

Pronounciation

5D, &0D- ] TV, Y

Mnemonics

® cows 4: and animals % are the things dearest to a farmer

1 5

i

Kanjidic

set free, release, fire, shoot, emit, banish, liberate

Pronounciation

3727, o2 L, 34D, 3hns, 2., 18525 /KY

Mnemonics

e hit k something towards a certain direction ji . put/throw
someone out of the door

/

IR

Kanjidic

flavor, taste

Pronounciation

HC, HLC.H5 /3

Mnemonics

e smell of freshly opening buds 5'% makes the one smile [-] ; when
eaten | they are considered a tasteful delicacy

J
R
7\ N
A Ay
/-—:\ — Kanjidic fate, command, decree, destiny, life, appoint
‘EP D Pronounciation | D5 [ XA, I3 D
Mnemonics e fate commands /% the mouth |1 of the fortuneteller )
"
<

1\ 6
N

7
/ X

7Hi

Kanjidic

oil, fat

Pronounciation

HES [ 2,29

Mnemonics

e watery Y substance sprouting from a field EE : a well drilled into
an oilfield

/

il

Kanjidic

harmony, Japanese style, peace, soften, Japan

Pronounciation

PO.6< Rb.6TE, Bl RION /U, A A

Mnemonics

e countryside: where one can eat 1 one's rice jli in peace and
harmony

/

=

Kanjidic

roof, house, shop, dealer, seller

Pronounciation

S

Mnemonics

e place where a person ):' can arrive like an arrow in the ground =&
and rest }:' in peace

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



it

4 1
1 EI%
Kanjidic world
j g Pronounciation | / 57 A
Mnemonics e boundaries lie between jl\ fields FH ; the world is many men
L separated il\ by fields EEI )
e ] E N
/ : > / Kanjidic guest, visitor, customer, client
¢ 0 Pronounciation | / ¥+ 7, X7
L Mnemonics e person %‘ staying in your house )
A
=
r S/ \
22 JON AZ)%\
s é Kanjidic hurry, emergency, sudden, steep
SO N ) Pronounciation | WZ. <, WE. X / F2 7
/b Mnemonics e running with open mouth /7 and stressfully holding hand — on
N
L the heart /L )
ANEN
e N/ N
22 ‘/ﬁ& Sé&
s’ . Kanjidic class, rank, grade
i D Pronounciation | / ¥ 27U
Mnemonics e persons extending hands & to others in the same line 7%? . people
L from the same hierarchical rank, class, level )
R
4 7 1
1 35 /f7f\\ 57?(‘
/. Kanjidic person in charge, connection, duty, concern oneself
1.7 SIS Pronounciation | 2°7%>.%, 250 - D300 D bHb | 7 A
L 7 I\ Mnemonics e person /f pulling the strings 72\‘ ; he connects everybody )
1%
e N

Kanjidic

polish, study of, sharpen

Pronounciation

&)Y

Mnemonics

e 2 hands ﬂ: rubbing something against a stone E . sharpen-
ing a knife with a whetstone; sharpening one’s knowledge: study or
research

o J
( 7
1 H a Kanjidic %relz;cgjre -
Pronounciation X ] T
8y 7] 9 / \
71N Mnemonics e head with an eye E of a hung person | . with hanging hair: <I%
L — Iﬂ% . the county officials are merciless for burglars )
21N
Kanji mnemonics for kentei8 12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



1

Kanjidic

finger, point to, indicate, put into, play (chess), measure (ruler)

Pronounciation

O, &5, L/

Mnemonics

e part of the hand j: that serves a purpose % . it brings food to
the mouth EI

/

f

Kanjidic

hold, have

Pronounciation

55, 5.5 6535/

Mnemonics

=
e the hand EF of the temple =T holds power and sustains all live
around it

J
A N
o
Kanjidic pick up, gather, find, go on foot, ten
Pronounciation | 0%.9 / > 29D, Y2y
Mnemonics e RS. pick up with the hand :J: and combine éi\ . collect )
<

H

Kanjidic

heavy, heap up, pile up, nest of boxes, -fold

Pronounciation

Z, BH VL, B D, BRI, I NAB, I AL, BH
JVav, Fav

Mnemonics

e man I holding a ~— heavy bag full of dirt from the fields EEI

J
<

A

Kanjidic shining, bright

Pronounciation | / >3 ¥

Mnemonics e the bright sunlight E] commands 7|:lj every living creature )
<

B

Kanjidic

ride, power, multiplication, record, counter for vehicles, board,
mount, join

Pronounciation

D.%,-D.H, ODES /Tav, >av

Mnemonics

e modf. i@ — ﬁ : two men climbing up a tree

A

Kanjidic

gods, mind, soul

Pronounciation

B, B, -] T, U

Mnemonics

e person with a staff in hand EFI kneeling at the altar ;F for the
gods

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



](omqu

H

Kanjidic

inter-, mutual, together, each other, minister of state, councillor,
aspect, phase, physiognomy

Pronounciation

b/ VT, Tay

Mnemonics

e H and 7k have the same pronounciation (mu4 or EZ): they
have mutual or reciprocal similarities

- J
s 37 BV NI N
~ N\ 2 ~ \ ﬁ AZ@ J{ﬂ @
— T Kanjidic escort, send
. < }\ Pronounciation | £<.% / VU
L Mnemonics e send something to go J_ over the frontier 3% )
sk
e . ’f# N
1 . ) N
/ziﬂ;- Kanjidic wait, depend on
K < "\ I Pronounciation | £.2,-£.5 / ¥ 1
. . . = =
Mnemonics e if you have a problem with your left foot T go to the temple <
L and wait until you receive treatment )
)‘3:_
N
( [ ] 1
2 '] 3' ! I ' m
: Kanjidic charcoal, coal
T ’K Pronounciation | 34 / 7~
9 [a ]
L Mnemonics e burned k wood cut from the side of the mountain | )
|
TR
s ~ B
TN - 7“}
o i Kanjidic pillar, post, cylinder, support
: Pronounciation | IIL 5 / F2 U
L : Mnemonics e wooden 7k post which supports the leader + during his quest
d N 1
< 2 < B
e Kanjidic chase, drive away, follow, pursue, meanwhile
a z\ Pronounciation | 5.9 / VA1
L Mnemonics e go J_ and recover stored goods E!, . pursuing the burglar )
<

7%

i3

Kanjidic

degrees, occurrence, time, counter for occurrences

Pronounciation

T30 TN I N N

Mnemonics

e hand X feeling the temperature of a pot I_I with lid 7 in house

e hand X checking things extensively }—b twenty tl‘ times: sys-
tematically

/

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

Kanjidic

o

farm, field, garden, one's specialty, (kokuji)

Pronounciation

7z, 37203, -39/

Mnemonics

o field HH where fire J( can burn (used as fertilizer)

[ b3

S:ZKu A:%ﬁ A

departure, discharge, publish, emit, start from, disclose, counter for
gunshots

1 3/ 5 Kanjidic
P K > \K
|

7o, HIEL, BB, OhbT, GRS AT, K

9 - -
7j?:-t’ Pronounciation
Mnemonics

e RS. the action of Q on a bow ’% to make the arrow go forward
Y% shoot

e /hand X holding a crossbow ready to shoot: ﬁ

e two hands }I: issuing or sending out a message carried by legs Y\QJ

Kanjidic

., ES h
D D ==
) ~—] Kanjidic beauty, beautiful
N 9( Pronounciation | 22 . L1 / &, 3
A M : . K wi . . =
L nemonics e big man with a hair dress like the horns of a sheep )
4 N 1
o, B
g S/Jg\ J\ Kanjidic second (1/60 minute)
/ / Pronounciation | / E3 ¥
L Mnemonics e small /)\ hairs on wheat fﬁ : W : smallest time division )
#
4 = 1
¥ u|u}
Ej D Kanjidic goods, refinement, dignity, article, counter for meal courses
ij 7:D |9} Y1 | Pronounciation LR e, F>
Mnemonics e articles and products are stored in many boxes 1 on top of each
other -1 [ ; these products are more refined than what they were
L made from )
=
(wAm
4 1
/2 - sl

defeat, negative, -, minus, bear, owe, assume a responsibility

Pronounciation

9%, £07F,. 8.5/ 7

Z N\ Z N\ Mnemonics e mouth /7 blowing the seashell E horn signalling the retreat:
L defeated army carrying it's wounded as a burden )
Z N\
- @ N
. 7 7 T
Y1 — Kanjidic mask, face, features, surface
: — , Pronounciation | 8%, 85T, 65 [/ X2, XY
L Mnemonics e lit.: modf. E : head E with a mouth |1 )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( A N
N N\ 7t
N T N Kanjidic ocean, western style
/- / Pronounciation | / 3 U
3 Mnemonics e water ¥ with waves bent like the horns of a sheep EE ;. western
L culture came from over the ocean )
NN\
A
/
a2 o B 5: 01 ]
e Kanjidic employee, member, number, the one in charge
- E Pronounciation | / 1 >~
Z '\ N Mnemonics e personnel and staff members talk [ 1 to the clients and handle the
L money ,E\ J
—
E N
- T N
s . e
Al— ~— Kanjidic Inst., institution, temple, mansion, school
j 10 ;i Pronounciation | / 1 >~
Mnemonics e place in a building ™ \where abundant B people JL may stay
~
N /G J
e
- e N
1 2 3 q—q‘ ,fﬁj‘
‘ ‘_6__1-— Kanjidic baggage, shoulder-pole load, bear (a burden), shoulder (a gun), load,
Ai’ZD /f‘j l cargo, freight
N Pronounciation | (Z / 7
L Mnemonics e plant * carrying m flowers: it's most important load )

3

~

sl

A?tﬂf\'gig A

Kanjidic

rouse, wake up, get up

Pronounciation

BX5, BC% BoT, BT, Fo /%

@:R
oy
i

Mnemonics

e done right before walking /:\E by oneself [

N J
- = e N
4 Kanjidic Shinto shrine, con‘stellations, palace, princess
ki Pronounciation | A% / ¥a2U, 79, 7, 7D
8_
L Mnemonics e house ~” with several connected places l% )

o)

[ Ji

N

S:EFT )

w
N
‘c

Kanjidic

warehouse, storehouse

Pronounciation

6 /3,7

| et

[T}
(m(
[T}

©

Mnemonics

e spacious storehouse J_b housing the cart E of the merchant

- J
( 1
= B
Y o Kanjidic root, radical, head (pimple)
\< \( Pronounciation | 12, -2 / 3~
L Mnemonics e good E and strong E part of a tree 7|< on which it is founded )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



N 1
N & N ]
N :E ~ Kanjidic sake, alcohol
7 F / Pronounciation | &F, &4~/ > 2
’ Mnemonics e liquid ¥ stored in a wine bottle E )
N
N
/
N4 7
17 N2 ¥
N T ~ Kanjidic extinguish, blow out, turn off, neutralize, cancel
y, (o] / Pronounciation | 2%, 7.9 /23D
s Mnemonics e water ¥ makes a body F of fire > vanish )
2
/
= 7
== ALE\‘
1“5&- Kanjidic true, reality, Buddhist sect
B Pronounciation | ¥, £- ¥Z2& />
¥ = 7—\- Mnemonics e see if a man A is straight E
N e pry open many + shells /E\ to find out the truth
e RS. something straight IE put on a table ]_l: to look at )
>~
N

N

\ ]

N

AR

Kanjidic

breath, respiration, son, interest (on money)

Pronounciation

GE /U

Mnemonics

Y
e breath is between the heart /> and the nose Q ; while resting
one takes a breath

J
Z\@i A:ﬁ % )
Kanjidic quick, fast

Pronounciation

o0, 3%, B.05, THEh | I

Mnemonics

e to tie EE your laces while walking J_ you have to be quick; old:

Sy EBR

M = )
Jit )
Kanjidic courtyard, garden, yard
Pronounciation | 2 / 7 A
Mnemonics e extensive ﬁ court }i )

3 1

._% S:E A:“._%
Kanjidic island
Pronounciation | LX / Y
Mnemonics e mountain IJ_I with birds )% : L% — I—% )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Aic

Kanjidic

distribute, spouse, exile, rationing

Pronounciation

B ] A

Mnemonics

e medicine distributed [ from a jar @ matching the illness at
hand

J
i \
]
Kanjidic double, twice, times, fold
Pronounciation | / /YA
Mnemonics e two persons /f /. spitting out 1 something )
x N
i
Kanjidic ill, sick
Pronounciation | ®°.&, - .4, X/ Ea U, AN A
Mnemonics e being sick r one should keep warm near the hearth P‘j )
i )
Kanjidic exertion, endeavour, encourage, strive, make effort, diligent
Pronounciation | D& .H% /XY
Mnemonics e with huge strength jj one can escape % from anything )
N N
o
Kanjidic current, a sink, flow, forfeit
Pronounciation | BN %, B30, BT, 2B T / Va2, b
Mnemonics o flow like water Y in the river “l or circulate like a child 2= in
L the water ¥ of the womb )

( ik

A:aCJJ‘i A

Kanjidic

trip, travel

Pronounciation

SOWEDIE

Mnemonics

® persons /f K /= moving in a certain direction jﬁ

e person /f putting on clothes ”ﬁ< (he leaves certain things  at
L home) preparing to go in a certain direction jﬁT )
- N
! 35 6 a2 e
u=I Kanjidic bad, vice, rascal, false, evil, wrong
N N N\ | Pronounciation | ©5.1>, H5-, H.L, I, -, HH, I
TANGNTIFANEN WELAZ T B T A
L Mnemonics o heart /L below 1l good things )
ANEN

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



K

A:@ )

Kanjidic

ball, sphere

Pronounciation

EVEEY

Mnemonics

e the globe revolves around what the king E (hand ﬂ': ) requests
;k ; the kings E sphere of influence is determined by who he can

ask to >

N J
EK
e N
o 7=
Q__X Kanjidic ritual, offer prayers, celebrate, deify, enshrine, worship
—r j’< Pronounciation | 2.5, 5.0, ¥50 /¥4
L ZIN ~ Mnemonics e RS. hand R putting meat H on the altar 7]\ for the gods )
FX
>IN
4 3 ~ = N
FE & SégA%%%%ﬂ‘ﬁ%\i‘ﬂ
X Kanjidic end, finish
NS ) ) Pronounciation | 8.9%,-8.D%, HD.%, 825, 20, D0l /oy
AN N A 2
L Mnemonics e walking on ice X~ holding a line 7 : it could mean your end ]

>

S:;l )

1 ; =
;ﬂ;{] }j:}j Kanjidic learn
SE é’ Pronounciation | 6.9, 6.\ /22y, Va
Mnemonics e practice to learn flying with feathers EJSJ towards the sun El /SJSJ
N - ﬂ J

= 1
1 A
9 g Kanjidic inn, lodging, relay station, dwell, lodge, be pregnant, home, dwelling
45 ﬁ Pronounciation | &, ®°&.%, X°E. 7 /> a7
[ ] Mnemonics e house ~ where hundred E people /f can stay; a constellation
is like a family 77 with many E member /f stars )

( 7

) ] A R B T

N Kanjidic make a deal, selling, dealing in, merchant
5 gtj] ! Pronounciation | $&72.5 />3 ¥
. Y
Mnemonics e modf. %: — F:pﬁ : big man j( /JL standing \/. at the market

L I_J selling with a loud mouth ] )
( ; % 7

5—6-3"41—‘ ‘it" Kanjidic badge, chapter, composition, poem, design

o= \E‘ Pronounciation | / > 3 ¥

L Mnemonics e many + sounds or words I )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e 3 N7 N
1\“’58 7 7 \’ > 7k A{j\z
N E/g U N U Kanjidic deep, heighten, intensify, strengthen
y TN /7]\ Pronounciation | 57>\, -8\, 5.5, 5005, A/ T
N NyAc
L’ Mnemonics e a deep % hole with water ¥ at the bottom; old: {X )
NG
AN
s < N ~
~L ~ it slf
N 2 Kanjidic advance, proceed, progress, promote
E Pronounciation | 393.&, 99.8% / >~
1 Mnemonics e go J_ as fast as a bird E /go J_ as fast as one falls down a
L mine shaft ;:I: )
4 J— 1
. i3
=Y. / Kanjidic tribe, family
&S Pronounciation | / V7
L Mnemonics e RS. flag 7]7\ and arrow 9% distinguishing a tribe )
W
e A N
1 N 4!65 a:jl
/- = k Kanjidic No., residence
Y : Pronounciation | /| ¥ A, 7 A
L Mnemonics e order of the mourned EE' people carved J on bamboo ** scrolls |
ki
e N
1 I sk
i .E Kanjidic notebook, account book, album, curtain, veil, net, tent
D «\< \Q Pronounciation | £13¥0 / Fa v
L Mnemonics e long E cloth ITJ ; also a long scroll — notebook )
I IEK
e | A /Elh; N
/&9 4 2% 5 Kanjidic flute, clarinet, pipe, whistle, bagpipe, piccolo
7 E? Pronounciation | 52 / 7 F
L ] Mnemonics e when bamboo *** is being blown into it causes EE sound )
Kl
- = N
1 ’ L a— $Ii
2 . Kanjidic revolve, turn around, change
s mlR Pronounciation | C5.%'%, C5.J5%, CAMNT, TA.K, XA.5, Sl
292.%,K%.6L | T
L Mnemonics e the wheel E speaks Z\ (squeak) when it turns )
4 1
_h,_ il
s f © Kanjidic metropolis, capital
5 Pronounciation | #%°Z /[ I,V
L Mnemonics e all the people % of the city B elegantly dressed up )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

20

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s = ™
— i 5.3
) o Kanjidic move, motion, change, confusion, shift, shake
3 Pronounciation | 2 2., 2253 / kD
: Mnemonics e force jj moving E something
L e /force jj provoking talk ZX : action, movement )
d N

2 ' 119 ﬁlg
N7 ] ﬁ Kanjidic

section, bureau, dept, class, copy, part, portion, counter for copies of

a newspaper or magazine

Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e area B filled with standing people =3

- J

o)
r ~ ™

e I = i s.n] AT

— Kanjidic question, ask, problem
sﬂj i Pronounciation | £.9, &.\», LA /&Y
Mnemonics e guards asking ] inquisitive questions at your gate F”ﬂ ; old: %
. . . N Vs

L . distinguish % the mouth |-] )

[]

<

( ﬁk

S:/I:,K

Kanjidic

drink, smoke, take

DL, DB AT, F

]\ Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e while eating ﬁ a man j\ opens his mouth /7 to swallow or

drink: he lacks k fluid or food

N\ J
X
s ~ N a
R JE S
Y = ~~ Kanjidic carry, luck, destiny, fate, lot, transport, progress, advance
' g: Ea Pronounciation | IZZ.5/ U~
1L_ 2\‘_: Mnemonics e army E going J_ in transport to meet it's destiny
L e /speak N about what's coming J_ )
[ N it S: Vi )
NP :
’N N B Kanjidic warm
; Pronounciation | 777>, Bl P, 1T 5, HTTc. %, Bl [+~
s /m ' ' ' '
’ Mnemonics e give a prisoner warm soup ¥ /sun H heating liquid ¥ on
L a plate . )
N
A
VA
4 1
i o B s J
- — by Kanjidic open, unfold, unseal
o 9:- Pronounciation | 005 .<, 06 .%, U6 .%, 0605, .Z, .05 ] AiA
L Mnemonics e two hands ﬂ: pushing open the gate F”ﬂ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

21

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



(24 A A
e [ s:
3 l:b l:b Kanjidic storey, stair, counter for storeys of a building
VY Pronounciation | 2 IIL / A1

Mnemonics

| . .
e part of the slope B used by everyone Jﬁ:‘[ when going to a different
level

e /the slope B that mediates {I\ between two floors

J
k5
1 Ee =z ~
2,35"‘5—7 ) _].__) ESS A=z %
g Kanjidic cold
BZNT ~ Pronounciation | L.\ / K
N N Mnemonics e RS. building 7 using straw o — I (% ) to protect a man
from the ice )

i

A:é‘ )

Kanjidic

period, time, date, term

Pronounciation

[ 3

Mnemonics

e a basket ,E\: of months H

e a bunch 7T of days EI : é‘

J
A
N
7 $§
;3 X ; Kanjidic lightly, trifling, unimportant
. AR i Pronounciation | 7°%.\>, 725 X0 A5 AC% [/ 7 A
< Mnemonics e it's easy to plow % with the aid of a tractor $ instead of doing
it only by hand % ; moving j: by cart E instead of by hand R
is lighter J
25
Y N
N 9 N\ {ﬁH —
Nt - ~ Kanjidic lake
Vi Pronounciation | A3 5A / O
’ Mnemonics e old (with many stories) E body H of water ¥ )
bt
N N
1\45 AN (%
L L - N Kanjidic harbor
J E / Pronounciation | #72 L /av
’ Mnemonics o street A5 along the sea ¥ )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( =N

2]

S:JIJA]: A: JI%I':

Kanjidic

tooth, cog

Pronounciation

IHhu 3, Ehu, EhuIFE /o

Mnemonics

%S
e stop 1E holes forming in RS. a mouth full of teeth
e a dentist stops JJ: rice >K from entering holes I_I in teeth
e white teeth like rice fK stopping JJ: things entering the mouth

||

e /stops JJ: things entering )\ the mouth I_I

%ﬁ
AYA

- J
1
N
- N
). y 5%
= 5 Kanjidic gather, meet, congregate, swarm, flock
e T Pronounciation | $2.¥%, $2.6%, 28.9 /> av
L Mnemonics e RS. birds & gather in trees 7I< )
= N
=1
Kanjidic sultry, hot, summer heat
Pronounciation | 2.\ / ¥ 3
Mnemonics e person working % under the heat of the sun EI )
d Y S =2 AR N
i st afs 32 52
e Kanjidic victory, win, prevail, excel
n\- % Pronounciation | 2>.0, -2'.5, £&.%5, 3< 5, »»D />3y
: 3 77 Mnemonics e force jj of a body that reaches heavenly heights H?é
o forceful jj body H lifting hands on winning
e body H with a certificate ijéﬁ
L e /only a lively i*: body H can prevail over others )
hH )
Kanjidic plant
Pronounciation | 9.2%, 9. D% /> 37
Mnemonics e vegetation 7K that grows vertical E )
<

Kanjidic

short, brevity, fault, defect, weak point

Pronounciation

BCHG ] T

Mnemonics

e time needed for an arrow 9& to cross the distance of one bean %7
: short

/

K‘\Z/ N\ %

Kanjidic

don, arrive, wear, counter for suits of clothing

Pronounciation

X3 % X¥5%, %%, 5L, 505,/ Fv0, %2

Mnemonics

e sheep arriving to be slaughtered J (= take decisive action)

to wear their fur and look E good )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

23 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s P ~
Yy X AT R
\?6,- ﬂ Kanjidic ascend, climb up
;E; E:'l Pronounciation | DIX.%, ».7°% / +Y, b, R, Yav, Fav
" Mnemonics e beans 7. left to swell walk out 7% their pot: rise )

N=]

i

S:%% A

Kanjidic

hot water, bath, hot spring

Pronounciation

B/ o

Mnemonics

3 =
e water ¥ expanding Z7j /Z] by heating it and adding ingredients
for soup

N J
i
. . ey h
2 g‘s_ 2 =F
-{_k:ﬂ_‘-— £ Kanjidic etc., and so forth, class (first), quality, equal, similar
—_ 1 Pronounciation | O&. LW, BE -5 / F D
™~ r_ N =
N A Mnemonics e tho bamboo /r/]‘ scrolls in the temple ~F order everything according
L to rank, grade )
A5
— \ﬁ‘ Kanjidic juvenile, child
GEQ Ea Pronounciation | ©5X / F ¥
L —_—Tl Mnemonics e children stand V. next to the fields HP. : too young to work )
=24
- N
3 - 3 E Kanjidic grieve, sad, deplore, regret
49‘ NN AN N\ | Pronounciation | 772 . L 1, 737‘7261/58\/ =
L ] N> Mnemonics e negative FE heart /L )
iR
- Varey 75 N
1 4 X $ Szé
A7 /5~ }Sj}f. Kanjidic writing brush, writing, painting brush, handwriting
] "._} Pronounciation | 5T / EY
10 e \—: - i: Vavaul
Hg—— > Mnemonics e brush made from bamboo
L e /brush made from hair % and bamboo )
E
- i N N
Kanjidic play

Pronounciation

5% 5 HE T /a0, =

Mnemonics

/_4 N
e a ship swimming ﬁ? in the water going J_ over long distances:

/_. N
wandering the seas; children swimming )3? and running J_ around:
typical playful occupation during travel

K

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ment, piece

3 —FF= [] \
) X S S: +
4_-t:}_:[-— Kanjidic leaf, plane, lobe, needle, blade, spear, counter for flat things, frag-

Pronounciation

FYIED]

Mnemonics

-

e |eaves % made from vegetation : contents of a leaf can be

spread via many —l_‘ mouths -]

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

N\ J
S
4 H 1
s 17 s:[H
T/ “E B Kanjidic sunshine, yang principle, positive, male, heaven, daytime
871?'" ﬁ Pronounciation | 0t / I ¥
1Y EI
1; ; Mnemonics e brightly Z7j lit slope B
L o /sunlit H slopes B J
FB
d S N
A g
QU \X Kanjidic fall, drop, come down, village, hamlet
N } o Pronounciation | 5. 5%, 8.6, 8.t 3 /57
5/ 10@ Mnemonics ® ariver 7‘% drops over a steep cliff side which makes the water look
stretched like grass 1 : the droplets become far-spaced like villages
L in the countryside )
~N
/0
4 s AYVA 1
N E‘-ﬁ s:H5
T Kanjidic darkness, disappear, shade, informal, grow dark, be blinded
WOE‘E B Pronounciation | < 6.\, 6.8, <N.% /7>
. 7
L Mnemonics ® see HEI )
- 1 T N
- Kanjidic idea, mind, heart, taste, thought, desire, care, liking
6 = Pronounciation | / 1
PENERRN /\\-Q — <
L Mnemonics e sound © from the mind /L) )
w2
AS
4 B = 1
, NN ) z'lj;;\
1=\ Kanjidic emotion, feeling, sensation
= ‘:7‘ N Pronounciation | / 7>
T 13\ _ —] . AY
L YA NN /N Mnemonics o all JAX feelings /L )
)
=)
AN
s S § )
N e = s
o ssz ~ Kanjidic Sino-, China
I / Pronounciation | / 77>
-/ < Mnemonics e people }\ renowned for making pottery and ceramics in clay %
with water ¥ /people living near the Han-river Y with skilful hands
N\ J
-
Vi



<

sl a B 5k )

Kanjidic

business, vocation, arts, performance

Pronounciation

b /Fav, Jv

Mnemonics

e sheep éﬁ grazing from the luxuriant vegetation % : a good trade
e /the sheep stand side by side j_lf

= J
( =t = ¥ = ~
o isf s:I5F ARl
z___\_—-ms }j:_ Kanjidic poem, poetry
— = Pronounciation | 272 / ¥

e~ e

Mnemonics

= 1=
e spoken words = at the temple =F : most religious texts are
written in verses

e old: EJJ: : spoken words = which stop JJ: now and then: verses )

4 1
) e
D 4 j:a Kanjidic concept, think, idea, thought
B ~ N\ Pronounciation | 86.9 / VD,V
AN AEFANSN N
Mnemonics e when persons are mutually *E in each others hearts /L. | they
\
L think regularly of each other; thinking is related *E to the mind /[_,‘J

X

Kanjidic

iron

Pronounciation

THER T

Mnemonics

e metal SIZ firm and strong enough to survive being thrown down

K )

e [555] N
3 4 )JZK‘ SZ_’\( A%
1@ @ Kanjidic agriculture, farmers
T ~ Pronounciation | / /U
' "Q Mnemonics e RS. man handling a hoe }I:? and delivering animals with his hands
€®3
555}
M=o R
e /scarecrow on the fields ZZ with hanging arms: only to be seen in
L agricultural communities )
2224
- *ﬁ N
N -57—— N — H
2 46 — Kanjidic blessing, fortune, luck, wealth
g g E Pronounciation | / 77
o —
L Mnemonics o offering a full jar FEl on the altar * for luck and happiness )
~ E
|==)
- E% N
b : 5 R Kanjidic path, route, road, distance
1[4 D Pronounciation | -U, #5 /1, )L
L ' E Mnemonics e place where everyone %‘ may walk E )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



R

Kanjidic station

Pronounciation | / T

Mnemonics e place where horses ;% rest their feet F\' )
= N

ﬁE S:fE

Kanjidic silver

Pronounciation | LAW4 [ ¥

Mnemonics e shine of metal SIZ cutting in the eye )

[=] N

i

Kanjidic nose, snout

Pronounciation | 137% / E

Mnemonics e head EEI with a nose 5 held by two hands ﬂ“ )

<

[

Kanjidic

Esq., way, manner, situation, polite suffix

Pronounciation

S VAR

Mnemonics

ik — *% the venerated old ruler has been there for a
long time: he has dried up like a sheeps hide *73( (sheep ﬂé where
all the water 7k has gone from)

e modf.

J
<

oK

Kanjidic green

Pronounciation | A#E0 /U377 1’y

Mnemonics e threads 7% dyed with ink ;‘K )
<

o s 2

Kanjidic practice, gloss, train, drill, polish, refine

Pronounciation | 2.%, 2.0 / L ~

Mnemonics

3
e practising ﬁ /}F\ tai chi lines 710 /é in the morning out-
<
side/practising writing lines N to write a letter

J
GEN N
*ﬁ S:*ﬁ
Kanjidic sideways, side, horizontal, width, woof, unreasonable, perverse

Pronounciation

I

Mnemonics

o vellow EH /ﬁ part of the tree Kis only visible when it is
cut across/transverse horizontal wooden 7k stick for holding the

—+
cooking pot EH i%\ ; trees 7k stand at the side of the field EH
/B

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

27 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



=K 1K )
N L 9/ ~ > oK SIJ(
z:\ ¢ \j‘ Kanjidic discuss, talk
;‘62\" 7 I Pronounciation | / 7>
Mnemonics o fiery 52 words = )
= N h
5]% S:lﬁ

Kanjidic

tune, tone, meter, key (music), writing style, prepare, exorcise, in-
vestigate

Pronounciation

Lo6RNS, LN EEDD, EEDAD [ Fav

Mnemonics

e circling J%I words =5 blending and mixing, changing tone all the

time transferring certain ideas; circling J;J around something retriev-

ing words EE investigate )
B
v/a
e 1
s % Fi
/N7Y k Kanjidic box, chest, case, bin, railway car
i Jo‘ jia Pronounciation | 32 / VU
— Mnemonics e bamboo * box to store related *E things )
8
i s A
R, fiii s:1F
e 12 Kanjidic building, mansion, large building, palace
] E B Pronounciation | °% 7z, 7= C [ A~
v [/ ) = ﬁ
Mnemonics e place where officials B allow you to eat )

fa

S:*ﬁ )

Kanjidic

bridge

Pronounciation

FINEXT

Mnemonics

e wooden 7k structure, higher % than the surroundings

i

Kanjidic

organize, arranging, tune, tone, meter, key (music)

Pronounciation

TID X5, LD A

Mnemonics

e RS. imperial decrees ﬁ order society so that everything is right

J
1B
SEZ h
2 43 1 q__'_‘ §F[I<‘
Q\SE)Q ; ( Kanjidic medicine, chemical, enamel, gunpowder, benefit
o _ K Pronounciation | <30 / V7
Mnemonics e herbs 7 used for fun ;‘?é or to become happy % )

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

28 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. i sl )
11; Bé Kanjidic topic, subject
1 B Pronounciation | / ¥ A
L\ & Mnemonics e exactly IEIE what the many pages E of the book are about
e part of the head E clearly seen in broad daylight % )

i

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8 29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-2-2 1-3-7 . B 16 1-7-5 . @15 . TB: 19
. b1 . JIKL 18 1-4-7 . %& 22 . /%\; 15 2-3-9
1-2-3 « B2 16 « BR. 19 1-7-6 . 212 - K25
- . = 2
= 7R3 . B 17 « W& 20 . ¥ 26 228 - 2
. N2 :‘\—4-
L /f:]: 2 - “/% 17 1-4-8 n E% 26 - E: 17 s /525
« 2 138 . HE. o3 1.7.8 220 2-3-13%
n {K 3 - FP‘LE{Z 20 - H;};\ 23 n ‘ég - 28 . -%‘L: 19 s IRk 28
o . = 2-4-4
- 4%]*] 0 o P - 10 10
= e 1-3-9 - f@: 26 1-8-3 2-2-10 o
R4 : . X9
- ' s /m: 21 . EP% 25 - %B 20 . ﬁ: 24 %
5 = X 10
1-2-5 . . F%ﬁ 22 1-4-10 . %B: 21 2.2.11
. ’TE: 6 NC) > = 2-4-8
- 5 24 . Bk o7 1-8-4 . =05 2
126 . s =B
/fi . . [}@ 25 1-4-11 = A 21 2-3-2 . JB‘EI— 23
- N n % n ‘ﬁ : = : .
. T 4. 27 2. 22 - T2 253
T 1-4-12 1-8-5 - 1 i
« 1212 '
. 5. 28 - k. 26 233 =N
1-2-8 1-3-10 . B.3
. Fte
1 . ?%: o 1-5-2 1-8-6 « 505 2-5-4
= 1.4.1 n Eﬁ 6 . %g 27 . %: 4 " % 15
1-3-2 -4- 153 18.8
3T - FL:3 e - F:s - 1
. 03 AP
. FO.11 . BE. 28 2-5.7
1-3-4 1-4-2 Lo 2-3-4 o
e " ?'J:S 1-5-4 e . %:6 -
- 7
« B 12 . B0 2-5-8
= 1-4-3 ' ' 2-3-5 :
. /ji 6 %
: N n 1 26
N « .15 1-10-4 %
A7 - A7 = N9 2.6-3
' 1-5-7 « BR. 27 B e
- i . 1-4-4 — - : s S~ 12
R 6 B . 553 2-1-4 -
1-3-5 = PT: 9 < = W8 2-6-4
A " 1-6-2 « X2 = &
- . - . . : = S 17
&D. 9 011 . HX 9 2-1-6 - 8 265’
i - . _ e -6-
. /EEI 11 R 10 L3 . 5. - E:10 -
[] /E: 10 [ ] Eli 10 - ){ﬁ& 12 2_2_2 2-3-6 53(. 19
- K11 -1 6. . 1 . 7;::12 BRG
1-6-5 1 %
« s . n - 20
« 7K:8 1-4-5 « 19 2-2-3 - K15 5]
D = &5 19
. /ﬁx‘: 10 . EE: 13 1-6-8 . j:j_:; 2 . :5:\,:!: 15 =
\ 2-6-6
1-3-6 - 13 R 224 - R 14 %,
v " :
. ?B: 13 . ﬂ‘ﬁ 14 . /%‘jl(_ 27 . /E}: 5 2-3-7 A ”
- 13 - FE. 14 1-7-3 2-2-6 « FT: 16 2.6-7 |
P ‘ N =
. 17 14 . JH. 15 . BC: 18 = P11 = B:16 . B
« F 16 1-4-6 1-7-4 . B8 - %16 2-6-8
. fo: 13 . .18 . ¥R 20 2.7 -3- . 27
15 0z #x 22 2.3-8 =

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8 30 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



« FH: 28

« 2.8

. %:23

L) /EQ: 24

. %:25

M8 26

. %:28

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

weooa A

3-2-4

3-2-5

3-3-2

3-3-3

3-3-4

b=

3-3-6

f

14

: 14
o 11

. 14

17

2 17

. 16

: 20

021

1 24

31

o o

2

3 ok

. 18

. 16

217

123

. 18

: 21

3-9-9

4-2-1

"

4-5-1

.

. JIL.

4-5-2

4-53

4-5-4

4-6-1

FOOE OBE

. §E: 4
29 . @5
4-6-2
1
" fm—: 4
. B
3 24
9 4-7-3
n %: 7
2 4-8-3
3
. g: 9
4-9-2
2
. é: 13
1 4-9-3
. %: 13

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

2 liif) '1’)£310 "

£ 15 - K20 - E.os
« 11 . H: 5 « .10 . .15 . 1. 20 « 505
4 - 9.5 - MR 10 - 5m: 15 . PR 20 . %05
- 1t 7 . K10 = H:15 - %20 13
- X1 - E.s . BB 10 .- ®: 15 - & 20 . BE. o5
'i:l - 96 -1 - ¥ 16 - H: 2 T
= . .6 . 11 10 - #x. 20 =
° n - B:6 - R - BE:16 - #B: 20 . :25
S P O I I
- T2 . i}%\:(j Sz I E - T 16 - B2 o
. I ) - e - A1 - 16 - 2 = oV 20
L - 86 9 - 216 12 - M2
= . 5.7 - B . . 16 - B 21 . #%. 26
32 « &7 - B - R: 16 s -
. - 327 . 1 - By - 21 . 8. %
tﬁz .\:‘_’;;7 .2 1 - VB 17 - B 21 T .
b - 3Ro7 . 8B 1o . B 1 - &2 14
AT - e NRESpE C B S . R
- X3 S JRCIER® « Ry « M- 22 - 3R 27
. 53 » R « IR . &7 - B2 -
. K. 3 - A8 . J5: 13 . %:17 - W2 L
. s - JK:8 - o3 « BC: 18 - B2 %ﬁ:ﬁ .
. s . e C 4513 . g - B 23
« fL.3 - &8 - .13 - JA: 18 - &Ko + R
6 - B35 - BB 13 . %4 18 - & 23 1 .
. Py 2 - & 13 R « B 23 iﬂ
. B4 - £ 8 - 13 - R 18 - 18 23 ] iy{:zs
. M4 - 4519 - 18. 14 11 - F2: 23 - %R 28
. T8 4 . F.9 . 3514 T - B 23 - F8: 28
« T4 . E.g . 1F - 3K 19 . Bu 16
- R s . E o R . g - 5o - BE: 28
. 34 . B g LA 1 . & 19 - ZEy - #5528
- F:s - g - 3B 1y - H:19 - E.ou - oo
- s - o 1 - TE: 19 - Koo - .o
. D5 . B0 . M. 15 - 719 . FE.ou 18
- A5 - JE: 10 - RB1s - F. 10 - 9524 . 8. 29

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8 32 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

accept, undergo, answer (phone),

take, get, catch, receive: ’Bf:
9

advance, proceed, progress, promote:
}’E: 20

e
agriculture, farmers: f=: 26
anti-: }i: 1
ascend, climb up: %f 24

attend, doing, official, serve: ’fj:
2

bad, vice, rascal, false, evil, wrong:
E. 18
badge, chapter, composition, poem,

=
design:  F-: 19

baggage, shoulder-pole load, bear
(a burden), shoulder (a gun), load,

I
cargo, freight: 7] : 16

ball, sphere: }ji: 19

jm =3
beach: ~: 8
beans, pea, midget: ,\EL: 7

beauty, beautiful: éét 15

beforehand, previous, myself, I:

%:1

bend, music, melody, composition,
pleasure, injustice, fault, curve,

crooked, perverse, lean: @: 4

blessing, fortune, luck, wealth:

T&: 26
blood: L. 4

both, old Japanese coin, counter
for carriages (e.g., in a train), two:

TEJ:S

box, chest, case, bin, railway car:
ok
A8 : 28

breath, respiration, son, interest (on

money): /\%: 17
bridge: 71:%: 28

=y
bring up, grow up, raise, rear: B :
8

building, mansion, large building,
Pen
palace: BEB: 28

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

bureau, board, office, affair, conclu-
sion, court lady, lady-in-waiting, her

apartment: El : 6

business, vocation, arts, perfor-
mance: %:26

carry, luck, destiny, fate, lot, trans-
port, progress, advance: ﬁ: 21

center, middle: 5’%: 1

change, take the form of, influence,
enchant, delude, -ization: ft 1

Y

charcoal, coal: R : 14

chase, drive away, follow, pursue,
meanwhile: ZE: 14

class, rank, grade: /%J;( 12

clothing, admit, obey, discharge:

H}i: 10

=
cold: K. 22
commence, begin: 'ﬁé: 9

committee, entrust to, leave to, de-
vote, discard: 7;'?: 7

concept, think, idea, thought:
M8 26

copy, be photographed, describe:
—

’5‘: 2

courtyard, garden, yard: gi: 17

N
current, a sink, flow, forfeit: I
18

darkness, disappear, shade, informal,
grow dark, be blinded: Elai: 25

death, die: &E: 4

decide, fix, agree upon, appoint:
ﬁi: 6

deep, heighten, intensify, strengthen:
e

N 20

defeat, negative, -, minus, bear, owe,

assume a responsibility: ié\ . 15

degrees, occurrence, time, counter
s
for occurrences: E: 14

departure, discharge, publish, emit,
start from, disclose, counter for gun-

shots: ’;‘\é 15

é;e_t’ermine, fix, establish, decide:
& 10

33

discuss, talk: };;% 28
dish, a helping, plate: ~ TIL: 2

distribute, spouse, exile, rationing:

BT 18
doctor, medicine: [%:: 5

don, arrive, wear, counter for suits of
clothing: %: 23

=
double, twice, times, fold: 'TT:JL:
18
drink, smoke, take:  BX: 21
duty, war, campaign, drafted labor,

ArU

office, service, role: 1 7

dwell, reside, live, inhabit: ’fi 6

emotion, feeling, sensation: /fé\%
25

employee, member, number, the one
f—=}

in charge: H : 16

end, finish: % 19

escort, send: iﬁ: 14

Esq., way, manner, situation, polite

suffix: 715 1 27

etc., and so forth, class (first), qual-
A5

ity, equal, similar: ’jj‘: 24

even, flat, peace: SP‘: 3

exertion, endeavour, encourage,

strive, make effort, diligent: @:
18

extinguish, blow out, turn off, neu-

tralize, cancel: ?}3‘3 - 17

fall, drop, come down, village, ham-
23

let: 25

farm, field, garden, one's specialty,

(kokuji): . 15

fate, command, decree, destiny, life,

appoint: él}: 11

file, row, rank, tier, column: ?IJ

5

finger, point to, indicate, put into,

play (chess), measure (ruler): 15
13

flavor, taste: Ujk: 11

flute, clarinet, pipe, whistle, bagpipe,
Ko

piccolo: 5 : 20

gather, meet, congregate, swarm,

flock: & 23

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



generation, world, society, public:

J['E‘: 2
gods, mind, soul: ZE]F' 13

gone, past, quit, leave, elapse, elimi-

nate, divorce: i\t: 1

goods, refinement, dignity, article,
=
counter for meal courses: =1= 1

15

green: ,%;* 2 27

grieve, sad, deplore, regret: NE:
24

A

guard, protect, defend, obey:
5

guest, visitor, customer, client:
RN
212

happiness, blessing, fortune: ?:
8

harbor: /iﬁ'% 22

harmony, Japanese style, peace,
soften, Japan: %D: 11

have the honor to, sign of the mon-
key, 3-5PM, ninth sign of Chinese zo-
diac: EF’ t 2

heavy, heap up, pile up, nest of
boxes, -fold: é: 13

help, rescue, assist: E717: 6

hold, have: ?éf 13

B
hot water, bath, hot spring: 7
24
hurry, emergency, sudden, steep:
%‘Z'_t: 12
icicle, ice, hail, freeze, congeal:
7\J<: 3
idea, mind, heart, taste, thought, de-

=
sire, care, liking: B 25
ill, sick: ff’% 18

inn, lodging, relay station, dwell,
lodge, be pregnant, home, dwelling:

%:19

Inst., institution, temple, mansion,
(=34
school: ISIE: 16

inter-, mutual, together, each other,
minister of state, councillor, aspect,

phase, physiognomy: *E 14

iron: fk 26

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

island: .%: 17

juvenile, child: ‘E: 24
lake:  JBA: 22

leaf, plane, lobe, needle, blade,

spear, counter for flat things, frag-
SN

ment, piece: "7%: 25
learn: H\J:_?]J 19

lightly, trifling, unimportant: $§
22

lord, chief, master, main thing, prin-

cipa:  FE:2

make a deal, selling, dealing in, mer-
chant: %ﬁ: 19

mask, face, features, surface: Iﬁl:
15

matter, thing, fact, business, reason,
possibly: ‘%Z: 9

medicine, chemical, enamel, gun-
powder, benefit: I 08

metropolis, capital: %IS 20

mister, you, ruler, male name suffix:
ﬁ_: 6

move, motion, change, confusion,
shift, shake: %17: 21

2,
next, order, sequence: /A\: 4

nickname, number, item, title,
=
pseudonym, name, call: 7 : 2

No., residence: % 1 20

=]
nose, snout: 327

notebook, account book, album, cur-
tain, veil, net, tent: fFF{: 20

ocean, western style: ‘/?: 16
oil, fat: M1

once upon a time, antiquity, old
. Bz
times: B : 10

open, unfold, unseal: E?ﬁ: 21

organize, arranging, tune, tone, me-

ter, key (music): ﬁﬁk: 28
other, another, the others: {'& 2

path, route, road, distance: ft%:
26

34

pelt, skin, hide, leather, skin radical
(no. 107): K. 3
period, time, date, term: ;EH 22
person in charge, connection, duty,
concern oneself: 4% 12
pick up, gather, find, go on foot, ten:
.

o 13
pillar, post, cylinder, support: j:i
14
place: Ffr 9

plank, board, plate, stage: jﬁ\
10

plant: 7]1%_ 23
play: ﬁ 24

=+
poem, poetry: &% : 26
polish, study of, sharpen: Bt 12
possess, have, exist, happen, occur,
approx: 7%‘: 5

pour, irrigate, shed (tears), flow into,
concentrate on, notes, comment, an-

notate:  /E: 10

practice, gloss, train, drill, polish, re-
fine: ){f\% 27

prefecture: ]/'TE"\‘: 12

question, ask, problem: F"ﬁ: 21
quick, fast: ﬁ 17

reality, truth: 7%: 9

relax, cheap, low, quiet, rested, con-
-
tented, peaceful:  ZC: 4

me

research, study: JL: 6

return, answer, fade, repay: 3@
7

revolve, turn around, change: %K:
20

ride, power, multiplication, record,
counter for vehicles, board, mount,

join: %: 13
ritual, offer prayers, celebrate, deify,

enshrine, worship: %’7—\\: 19

roof, house, shop, dealer, seller:

B 1

root, radical, head (pimple): 7FE<
16

rouse, wake up, get up: ﬁ: 16

sake, alcohol: /@ 17

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



salute, bow, ceremony, thanks, re-
muneration: %L 3

second (1/60 minute): .15

section, bureau, dept, class, copy,
part, portion, counter for copies of

.o ﬁ]g_
a newspaper or magazine: 1
21

set free, release, fire, shoot, emit,
banish, liberate: ji 11

sheep: $ 5
shining, bright: H7t:71: 13

Shinto shrine, constellations, palace,
. =
princess: & : 16

short, brevity, fault, defect, weak
point: %‘fL: 23

sideways, side, horizontal, width,
woof, unreasonable, perverse:

%ﬁ: 27

silver: ﬁg 27

Sino-, China: /% 25
slope, incline, hill: i)i: 6

somebody, person, one's station in
life: ‘%’: 7

someone, person: %L: 9

state, province: 9']']: 5

station: EIR 27

storey, stair, counter for storeys of a
b
building: P& 22

Kanji mnemonics for kentei8

street, ward, town, counter for guns,
tools, leaves or cakes of something,
even number, 4th calendar sign:

T:l

strike, hit, knock, pound, dozen:

?T: 3

style, ceremony, rite, function,
method, system, form, expression:

f)&:4

substitute, change, convert, replace,
period, age, counter for decades of
ages, eras, etc., generation, charge,

rate, fee: 'Vi 3

suffering, trial, worry, hardship, feel
RN

bitter, scowl: - : 8

sultry, hot, summer heat: %: 23

sunshine, yang principle, positive,
=]
male, heaven, daytime: Pﬁ: 25

surface, table, chart, diagram:

%{: 10

swim: /7j< 8

take, fetch, take up: EX: 9
thing, object, matter: ,’%‘7 11

throw, discard, abandon, launch into,
join, invest in, hurl, give up, sell at a

loss: ;@\u 7

tool, utensil, means, possess, ingre-
dients, counter for armor, suits, sets

of furniture: Et: 8
1B
tooth, cog:  IX]: 23

. . Eg
topic, subject: xR 20

35

tribe, family: j}% 20
trip, travel: j?{ 18

true, reality, Buddhist sect: E;
17

tune, tone, meter, key (music), writ-
ing style, prepare, exorcise, investi-

gate: };)?j : 28

use, send on a mission, order, mes-
senger, envoy, ambassador, cause:

fi: 8
"

victory, win, prevail, excel: i
23

vis-a-vis, opposite, even, equal, ver-
. 'LjL
sus, anti-, compare: X7

wait, depend on: ’T% 14
ward, district: E: 1
warehouse, storehouse: @: 16
warm: /J%—’l 21

waves, billows, Poland: /& 10
wherefore, a reason: éﬂ: 3

whole, entire, all, complete, fulfill:

/E\:S

world: ﬁ‘: 12

writing brush, writing, painting
i
brush, handwriting: %: 24

yonder, facing, beyond, confront,

defy, tend toward, approach: Tz‘—’:’:
4

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



